Form PTO-1595 (Rev. 07/05) OMB No. 0651-0027 (exp. 6/30/2008) 04 - 0	U.S. DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE United States Patent and Trademark Office
RE	2002 APR -7 BM 2:
To the Director of the U.S. Patent and Tra.	495057cuments or the new address(es) below: IN Δ NCE
Name of conveying party(ies) IRIDEX Corporation, a Delaware corporation	2. Name and address of receiving party(ies) Name: Wells Fargo Bank National Association Internal Address: Scott Johnston
Additional name(s) of conveying party(ies) attached? Yes No. 3. Nature of conveyance/Execution Date(s): Execution Date(s) March 27, 2008	Street Address: 245 S. Los Robles Ave., Suite 700
☐ Assignment☐ Merger☑ Security Agreement☐ Change of Name☐ Joint Research Agreement	City: Pasadena State: California
Government Interest Assignment Executive Order 9424, Confirmatory License Other	Country: USA Zip:91101 Additional name(s) & address(es) attached? Yes V No
A. Patent Application No.(s) 60/412,465; 60/983,811; 11/205,629; 11,066615; 11,556,504, 11,685,351 Additional numbers at	B. Patent No.(s) 5,085,492; 5,088,803; 5,372,595; 5,511,085, 5,521,932; 5,663,979; 5,999,554; 6,141,143, 6,144,484; 6,222869 B1; 6,327,291 B1; 6,377,599 B1; 6,540,391 B2; 6,733,490; 7,147,654 ttached? Yes VNo
5. Name and address to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed:	6. Total number of applications and patents involved: Twenty-two
Name: Morgan Lewis & Bockius, LLP	7. Total fee (37 CFR 1.21(h) & 3.41) \$_880.00
Internal Address: Kathryn Romano, Paralegal	Authorized to be charged by credit card Authorized to be charged to deposit account
Street Address: 300 S. Grand Avenue, Suite 2200	✓ Enclosed None required (government interest not affecting title)
City: Los Angeles	8. Payment Information
State: California Zip:90071	a. Credit Card Last 4 Numbers Expiration Date
Phone Number: <u>(213) 612-7302</u> Fax Number: <u>(213) 612-2501</u>	b. Deposit Account Number 60000006 60412465 91 FC:8021 880.00 0P Authorized User Name
Email Address: kromano@morganlewis.com	
9. Signature: Signature Kathryn Romano Name of Person Signing Signi	April 3, 2008 Date Total number of pages including cover sheet, attachments, and documents:

Documents to be recorded (including cover sheet) should be faxed to (571) 273-0140, or mailed to: Mail Stop Assignment Recordation Services, Director of the USPTO, P.O.Box 1450, Alexandria, V.A. 22313-1450

PATENT AND TRADEMARK SECURITY AGREEMENT

This Agreement, dated as of March 27, 2008, is made by and between IRIDEX Corporation, a Delaware corporation having a business location at the address set forth below next to its signature (the "Debtor"), and Wells Fargo Bank, National Association (the "Wells Fargo"), and having a business location at the address set forth below next to its signature.

Recitals

Company and Wells Fargo are parties to a Credit and Security Agreement of even date herewith and a Credit and Security Agreement (Ex-Im Subfacility) of even date herewith (as each of them may hereafter be amended, supplemented or restated from time to time, collectively, the "Credit Agreement") setting forth the terms on which Wells Fargo may now or hereafter extend credit to or for the account of Company.

As a condition to extending credit to or for the account of Company, Wells Fargo has required the execution and delivery of this Agreement by Company.

ACCORDINGLY, in consideration of the mutual covenants contained in the Loan Documents and herein, the parties hereby agree as follows:

1. <u>Definitions</u>. All terms defined in the Recitals hereto or in the Credit Agreement that are not otherwise defined herein shall have the meanings given to them therein. In addition, the following terms have the meanings set forth below:

"Patents" means all of Company's right, title and interest in and to patents or applications for patents, fees or royalties with respect to each, and including without limitation the right to sue for past infringement and damages therefor, and licenses thereunder, all as presently existing or hereafter arising or acquired, including without limitation the patents listed on Exhibit A.

"Security Interest" has the meaning given in Section 2.

"Trademarks" means all of Company's right, title and interest in and to:
(i) trademarks, service marks, collective membership marks, registrations and applications for registration for each, and the respective goodwill associated with each, (ii) licenses, fees or royalties with respect to each, (iii) the right to sue for past, present and future infringement, dilution and damages therefor, and (iv) licenses thereunder, all as presently existing or hereafter arising or acquired, including, without limitation, the marks listed on Exhibit B.

2. <u>Security Interest</u>. Company hereby irrevocably pledges and assigns to, and grants Wells Fargo a security interest (the "Security Interest") with power of sale to the extent permitted by law, in the Patents and in the Trademarks to secure payment of the Indebtedness. As set forth in the Credit Agreement, the Security Interest is coupled with a security interest in substantially all of the personal property of Company. This Agreement grants only the Security Interest herein

1-LA/985071.2

described, is not intended to and does not affect any present transfer of title of any trademark registration or application and makes no assignment and grants no right to assign or perform any other action with respect to any intent to use trademark application, unless such action is permitted under 15 U.S.C. § 1060.

- 3. <u>Representations, Warranties and Agreements</u>. Company represents, warrants and agrees as follows:
 - (a) Existence; Authority. Company is a corporation duly organized, validly existing and in good standing under the laws of its state of incorporation, and this Agreement has been duly and validly authorized by all necessary corporate action on the part of Company.
 - (b) Patents. Exhibit A accurately lists all Patents owned or controlled by Company as of the date hereof, or to which Company has a right as of the date hereof to have assigned to it, and accurately reflects the existence and status of applications and letters patent pertaining to the Patents as of the date hereof. If after the date hereof, Company owns, controls or has a right to have assigned to it any Patents not listed on Exhibit A, or if Exhibit A ceases to accurately reflect the existence and status of applications and letters patent pertaining to the Patents, then Company shall within 60 days provide written notice to Wells Fargo with a replacement Exhibit A, which upon acceptance by Wells Fargo shall become part of this Agreement.
 - controlled by Company as of the date hereof and accurately reflects the existence and status of Trademarks and all applications and registrations pertaining thereto as of the date hereof; provided, however, that Exhibit B need not list common law marks (i.e., Trademarks for which there are no applications or registrations) which are not material to Company's or any Affiliate's business(es). If after the date hereof, Company owns or controls any Trademarks not listed on Exhibit B (other than common law marks which are not material to Company's or any Affiliate's business(es)), or if Exhibit B ceases to accurately reflect the existence and status of applications and registrations pertaining to the Trademarks, then Company shall promptly provide written notice to Wells Fargo with a replacement Exhibit B, which upon acceptance by Wells Fargo shall become part of this Agreement.
 - (d) Affiliates. As of the date hereof, no Affiliate owns, controls, or has a right to have assigned to it any items that would, if such item were owned by Company, constitute Patents or Trademarks. If after the date hereof any Affiliate owns, controls, or has a right to have assigned to it any such items, then Company shall promptly either:
 (i) cause such Affiliate to assign all of its rights in such item(s) to Company; or (ii) notify Wells Fargo of such item(s) and cause such Affiliate to execute and deliver to Wells

-2-

Fargo a patent and trademark security agreement substantially in the form of this Agreement.

- (e) **Title.** Company has absolute title to each Patent and each Trademark listed on Exhibits A and B, free and clear of all Liens except Permitted Liens. Company (i) will have, at the time Company acquires any rights in Patents or Trademarks hereafter arising, absolute title to each such Patent or Trademark free and clear of all Liens except Permitted Liens, and (ii) will keep all Patents and Trademarks free and clear of all Liens except Permitted Liens.
- (f) No Sale. Except as permitted in the Credit Agreement, Company will not assign, transfer, encumber or otherwise dispose of the Patents or Trademarks, or any interest therein, without Wells Fargo's prior written consent.
- (g) **Defense.** Company will at its own expense and using commercially reasonable efforts, protect and defend the Patents and Trademarks against all claims or demands of all Persons other than those holding Permitted Liens.
- (h) Maintenance. Company will at its own expense maintain the Patents and the Trademarks to the extent reasonably advisable in its business including, but not limited to, filing all applications to obtain letters patent or trademark registrations and all affidavits, maintenance fees, annuities, and renewals possible with respect to letters patent, trademark registrations and applications therefor. Company covenants that it will not abandon nor fail to pay any maintenance fee or annuity due and payable on any Patent or Trademark, nor fail to file any required affidavit or renewal in support thereof, without first providing Wells Fargo: (i) sufficient written notice, of at least 30 days, to allow Wells Fargo to timely pay any such maintenance fees or annuities which may become due on any Patents or Trademarks, or to file any affidavit or renewal with respect thereto, and (ii) a separate written power of attorney or other authorization to pay such maintenance fees or annuities, or to file such affidavit or renewal, should such be necessary or desirable.
- observe any of its covenants or agreements set forth in this Section 3, and if such failure continues for a period of ten (10) calendar days after Wells Fargo gives Company written notice thereof (or, in the case of the agreements contained in subsection (h), immediately upon the occurrence of such failure, without notice or lapse of time), or if Company notifies Wells Fargo that it intends to abandon a Patent or Trademark, Wells Fargo may (but need not) perform or observe such covenant or agreement or take steps to prevent such intended abandonment on behalf and in the name, place and stead of Company (or, at Wells Fargo's option, in Wells Fargo's own name) and may (but need not) take any and all other actions which Wells Fargo may reasonably deem necessary to cure or correct such failure or prevent such intended abandonment.

- (j) Costs and Expenses. Except to the extent that the effect of such payment would be to render any loan or forbearance of money usurious or otherwise illegal under any applicable law, Company shall pay Wells Fargo on demand the amount of all moneys expended and all costs and expenses (including reasonable attorneys' fees and disbursements) incurred by Wells Fargo in connection with or as a result of Wells Fargo's taking action under subsection (i) or exercising its rights under Section 6, together with interest thereon from the date expended or incurred by Wells Fargo at the Default Rate.
- Power of Attorney. To facilitate Wells Fargo's taking action under (k) subsection (i) and exercising its rights under Section 6, Company hereby irrevocably appoints (which appointment is coupled with an interest) Wells Fargo, or its delegate, as the attorney-in-fact of Company with the right (but not the duty) from time to time to create, prepare, complete, execute, deliver, endorse or file, in the name and on behalf of Company, any and all instruments, documents, applications, financing statements, and other agreements and writings required to be obtained, executed, delivered or endorsed by Company under this Section 3, or, necessary for Wells Fargo, after an Event of Default, to enforce or use the Patents or Trademarks or to grant or issue any exclusive or non-exclusive license under the Patents or Trademarks to any third party, or to sell, assign, transfer, pledge, encumber or otherwise transfer title in or dispose of the Patents or Trademarks to any third party. Company hereby ratifies all that such attorney shall lawfully do or cause to be done by virtue hereof. The power of attorney granted herein shall terminate upon the termination of the Credit Agreement as provided therein and the payment and performance of all Indebtedness.
- 4. <u>Debtor's Use of the Patents and Trademarks</u>. Company shall be permitted to control and manage the Patents and Trademarks, including the right to exclude others from making, using or selling items covered by the Patents and Trademarks and any licenses thereunder, in the same manner and with the same effect as if this Agreement had not been entered into, so long as no Event of Default occurs and remains uncured.
- 5. Events of Default. Each of the following occurrences shall constitute an event of default under this Agreement (herein called "Event of Default"): (a) an Event of Default, as defined in the Credit Agreement, shall occur; or (b) Company shall fail promptly to observe or perform any covenant or agreement herein binding on it; or (c) any of the representations or warranties contained in Section 3 shall prove to have been incorrect in any material respect when made.
- 6. Remedies. Upon the occurrence of an Event of Default and at any time thereafter, Wells Fargo may, at its option, take any or all of the following actions:
 - (a) Wells Fargo may exercise any or all remedies available under the Credit Agreement.

-4-

- (b) Wells Fargo may sell, assign, transfer, pledge, encumber or otherwise dispose of the Patents and Trademarks.
- (c) Wells Fargo may enforce the Patents and Trademarks and any licenses thereunder, and if Wells Fargo shall commence any suit for such enforcement, Company shall, at the request of Wells Fargo, do any and all lawful acts and execute any and all proper documents required by Wells Fargo in aid of such enforcement.
- Miscellaneous. This Agreement can be waived, modified, amended, terminated or 7. discharged, and the Security Interest can be released, only explicitly in a writing signed by Wells Fargo. A waiver signed by Wells Fargo shall be effective only in the specific instance and for the specific purpose given. Mere delay or failure to act shall not preclude the exercise or enforcement of any of Wells Fargo's rights or remedies. All rights and remedies of Wells Fargo shall be cumulative and may be exercised singularly or concurrently, at Wells Fargo's option, and the exercise or enforcement of any one such right or remedy shall neither be a condition to nor bar the exercise or enforcement of any other. All notices to be given to Debtor under this Agreement shall be given in the manner and with the effect provided in the Credit Agreement. Wells Fargo shall not be obligated to preserve any rights Company may have against prior parties, to realize on the Patents and Trademarks at all or in any particular manner or order, or to apply any cash proceeds of Patents and Trademarks in any particular order of application. This Agreement shall be binding upon and inure to the benefit of Company and Wells Fargo and their respective participants, successors and assigns and shall take effect when signed by Company and delivered to Wells Fargo, and Company waives notice of Wells Fargo's acceptance hereof. Wells Fargo may execute this Agreement if appropriate for the purpose of filing, but the failure of Wells Fargo to execute this Agreement shall not affect or impair the validity or effectiveness of this Agreement. A carbon, photographic or other reproduction of this Agreement or of any financing statement signed by Company shall have the same force and effect as the original for all purposes of a financing statement. This Agreement shall be governed by the internal law of State of California without regard to conflicts of law provisions. If any provision or application of this Agreement is held unlawful or unenforceable in any respect, such illegality or unenforceability shall not affect other provisions or applications which can be given effect and this Agreement shall be construed as if the unlawful or unenforceable provision or application had never been contained herein or prescribed hereby. All representations and warranties contained in this Agreement shall survive the execution, delivery and performance of this Agreement and the creation and payment of the Indebtedness.

8. Arbitration.

(a) Arbitration. The parties hereto agree, upon demand by any party, to submit to binding arbitration all claims, disputes and controversies between or among them (and their respective employees, officers, directors, attorneys, and other agents), whether in tort, contract or otherwise arising out of or relating to in any way this Agreement and its negotiation,

-5-

execution, collateralization, administration, repayment, modification, extension, substitution, formation, inducement, enforcement, default or termination.

- Governing Rules. Any arbitration proceeding will (i) proceed in a location in California selected by the American Arbitration Association ("AAA"); (ii) be governed by the Federal Arbitration Act (Title 9 of the United States Code), notwithstanding any conflicting choice of law provision in any of the documents between the parties; and (iii) be conducted by the AAA, or such other administrator as the parties shall mutually agree upon, in accordance with the AAA's commercial dispute resolution procedures, unless the claim or counterclaim is at least \$1,000,000.00 exclusive of claimed interest, arbitration fees and costs in which case the arbitration shall be conducted in accordance with the AAA's optional procedures for large, complex commercial disputes (the commercial dispute resolution procedures or the optional procedures for large, complex commercial disputes to be referred to, as applicable, as the "Rules"). If there is any inconsistency between the terms hereof and the Rules, the terms and procedures set forth herein shall control. Any party who fails or refuses to submit to arbitration following a demand by any other party shall bear all costs and expenses incurred by such other party in compelling arbitration of any dispute. Nothing contained herein shall be deemed to be a waiver by any party that is a bank of the protections afforded to it under 12 U.S.C. §91 or any similar applicable state law.
- (c) No Waiver of Provisional Remedies, Self-Help and Foreclosure. The arbitration requirement does not limit the right of any party (if not otherwise restricted by the terms and conditions of this Agreement) to (i) foreclose against real or personal property collateral; (ii) exercise self-help remedies relating to collateral or proceeds of collateral such as setoff or repossession; or (iii) obtain provisional or ancillary remedies such as replevin, injunctive relief, attachment or the appointment of a receiver, before during or after the pendency of any arbitration proceeding. This exclusion does not constitute a waiver of the right or obligation of any party to submit any dispute to arbitration or reference hereunder, including those arising from the exercise of the actions detailed in sections (i), (ii) and (iii) of this paragraph.
- which the amount in controversy is \$5,000,000.00 or less will be decided by a single arbitrator selected according to the Rules, and who shall not render an award of greater than \$5,000,000.00. Any dispute in which the amount in controversy exceeds \$5,000,000.00 shall be decided by majority vote of a panel of three arbitrators; provided however, that all three arbitrators must actively participate in all hearings and deliberations. The arbitrator will be a neutral attorney licensed in the State of California or a neutral retired judge of the state or federal judiciary of California, in either case with a minimum of ten years experience in the substantive law applicable to the subject matter of the dispute to be arbitrated. The arbitrator will determine whether or not an issue is arbitratable and will give effect to the statutes of limitation in determining any claim. In any arbitration proceeding the arbitrator will decide (by documents only or with a hearing at the arbitrator's discretion) any pre-hearing motions which are similar to

motions to dismiss for failure to state a claim or motions for summary adjudication. The arbitrator shall resolve all disputes in accordance with the substantive law of California and may grant any remedy or relief that a court of such state could order or grant within the scope hereof and such ancillary relief as is necessary to make effective any award. The arbitrator shall also have the power to award recovery of all costs and fees, to impose sanctions and to take such other action as the arbitrator deems necessary to the same extent a judge could pursuant to the Federal Rules of Civil Procedure, the California Rules of Civil Procedure or other applicable law. Judgment upon the award rendered by the arbitrator may be entered in any court having jurisdiction. The institution and maintenance of an action for judicial relief or pursuit of a provisional or ancillary remedy shall not constitute a waiver of the right of any party, including the plaintiff, to submit the controversy or claim to arbitration if any other party contests such action for judicial relief.

- Discovery. In any arbitration proceeding discovery will be permitted in (e) accordance with the Rules. All discovery shall be expressly limited to matters directly relevant to the dispute being arbitrated and must be completed no later than 20 days before the hearing date and within 180 days of the filing of the dispute with the AAA. Any requests for an extension of the discovery periods, or any discovery disputes, will be subject to final determination by the arbitrator upon a showing that the request for discovery is essential for the party's presentation and that no alternative means for obtaining information is available.
- (f) Class Proceedings and Consolidations. The resolution of any dispute arising pursuant to the terms of this Agreement shall be determined by a separate arbitration proceeding and such dispute shall not be consolidated with other disputes or included in any class proceeding.
- Payment Of Arbitration Costs And Fees. The arbitrator shall award all (g) costs and expenses of the arbitration proceeding.
- Real Property Collateral; Judicial Reference. Notwithstanding (h) anything herein to the contrary, no dispute shall be submitted to arbitration if the dispute concerns indebtedness secured directly or indirectly, in whole or in part, by any real property unless (i) the holder of the mortgage, lien or security interest specifically elects in writing to proceed with the arbitration, or (ii) all parties to the arbitration waive any rights or benefits that might accrue to them by virtue of the single action rule statute of California, thereby agreeing that all indebtedness and obligations of the parties, and all mortgages, liens and security interests securing such indebtedness and obligations, shall remain fully valid and enforceable. If any such dispute is not submitted to arbitration, the dispute shall be referred to a referee in accordance with California Code of Civil Procedure Section 638 et seq., and this general reference agreement is intended to be specifically enforceable in accordance with said Section 638. A referee with the qualifications required herein for arbitrators shall be selected pursuant to the AAA's selection procedures. Judgment upon the decision rendered by a referee shall be entered

-7-

in the court in which such proceeding was commenced in accordance with California Code of Civil Procedure Sections 644 and 645.

(i) Miscellaneous. To the maximum extent practicable, the AAA, the arbitrators and the parties shall take all action required to conclude any arbitration proceeding within 180 days of the filing of the dispute with the AAA. No arbitrator or other party to an arbitration proceeding may disclose the existence, content or results thereof, except for disclosures of information by a party required in the ordinary course of its business or by applicable law or regulation. If more than one agreement for arbitration by or between the parties potentially applies to a dispute, the arbitration provision most directly related to the Loan Documents or the subject matter of the dispute shall control. This arbitration provision shall survive termination, amendment or expiration of any of the Loan Documents or any relationship between the parties.

[signatures continued on next page]

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Security Agreement as of the date written about	parties have executed this Patent and Trademark ve.
1212 Terra Bella Avenue Mountain View, California 94043 Fax: <u>ほちロータヤローサフル</u> Attention: James MacKaness	IRIDEX CORPORATION By
Wells Fargo Bank, National Association 245 Los Robles Avenue, Suite 700 Pasadena, California 91101 Fax: 626.844.9063 Attention: Jorge Visitacion e-mail: jorge.c.visitacion@wellsfargo.com	WELLS FARGO BANK, NATIONAL ASSOCIATION By CUSTICUM Print Name: CORGE VISITION Title: ASST-VP; RECATIONSAIR MED.
STATE OF CALIFORNIA SANTA COUNTY OF SAN CLARA The foregoing instrument was acknowledged Ames Malkakess, the CFD corporation, on behalf of the corporation.	before me this 21 th day of March, 2008, by of IRIDEX Corporation, a Delaware
STATE OF	Notary Public SUSAN L. BRUCE Commission # 1755604 Notary Public - California Santa Clara County My Comm. Expires Aug 1, 2011
The foregoing instrument was, 2008, by	acknowledged before me this day of
Wells Fargo Bank, National Association, on b	ehalf of the national association.
-	Notary Public
Dutant and Tendamuel Security Agreement	S-1

Putent and Trademark Security Agreement WFBC/Iridex Corporation

1-LA/985071

FORNIA ALL-PURPOSE ACKNOWLEDGMEN State of California personally appeared _ who proved to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence to be the person(s) whose name(s) is/are subscribed to the within instrument and acknowledged to me that he/she/they executed the same in his/her/their authorized capacity(ies), and that by his/her/their signature(s) on the instrument the person(s), or the entity upon behalf of which the person(s) acted, executed the instrument. I certify under PENALTY OF PERJURY under the laws SUSAN L. BRUCE Commission # 1755604 of the State of California that the foregoing paragraph is Notary Public - California true and correct. Santa Clara County My Comm. Expires Aug 1, 2011 WITNESS my hafid and official sea Place Notary Seal Above OPTIONAL Though the information below is not required by law, it may prove valuable to persons relying on the document and could prevent fraudulent removal and reattachment of this form to another document. **Description of Attached Document** Title or Type of Document: _____ Number of Pages: ______ Document Date: Signer(s) Other Than Named Above: __ Capacity(ies) Claimed by Signer(s) Signer's Name:_____ Signer's Name: ___ ☐ Individual ☐ Individual □ Corporate Officer — Title(s): _ □ Corporate Officer — Title(s): _ ☐ Partner — ☐ Limited ☐ General □ Partner — □ Limited □ General ☐ Attorney in Fact ☐ Attorney in Fact Top of thumb here Top of thumb here □ Trustee ☐ Trustee ☐ Guardian or Conservator ☐ Guardian or Conservator Other: ☐ Other: _____

© 2007 National Notary Association • 9350 De Soto Ave., P.O. Box 2402 • Chatsworth, CA 91313-2402 • www.NationalNotary.org Item #5907 Reorder: Call Toll-Free 1-800-876-6827

Signer Is Representing: ___

Signer Is Representing: ___

212 Terra Bella Avenue	IRIDEX CORPORATION
Mountain View, California 94043	
Tax: 650-9412-4710	By J. Mackaer
Attention: James MacKaness	Print Name: -J. MACKANESS
THE TANK OF THE TA	Title: C.F.O.
Wells Fargo Bank, National Association	WELLS FARGO BANK, NATIONAL
45 Los Robles Avenue, Suite 700	ASSOCIATION
Pasadena, California 91101	
Fax: 626.844.9063	By
Attention: Jorge Visitacion	Print Name:
e-mail: jorge.c.visitacion@wellsfargo.com	Title:
STATE OF CALIFORNIA SANTA COUNTY OF SAN CLARA The foregoing instrument was acknowledged AM 25 WALVANCS, the CFO	before me this 27 th day of March, 2008, by of IRIDEX Corporation, a Delaware
JANTA COUNTY OF SAN CLARA The foregoing instrument was acknowledged	of IRIDEX Corporation, a Delaware
COUNTY OF SAN CLARA) The foregoing instrument was acknowledged SAMES WALKARES, the CFD corporation, on behalf of the corporation.	of IRIDEX Corporation, a Delaware Lyaw L. Str. Notary Public Susan L. Str. Commission • 1 Notary Public • C
COUNTY OF SAN CLARA) The foregoing instrument was acknowledged AMES MALKARES, the CFD corporation, on behalf of the corporation.	of IRIDEX Corporation, a Delaware
COUNTY OF SAN CLARA) The foregoing instrument was acknowledged AMES MALKARES, the CFD corporation, on behalf of the corporation.	Notary Public Susan L. Sin Commission # 1 Notary Public - C Santa Clara C
COUNTY OF SAN CLARA The foregoing instrument was acknowledged CAMES MALKARES, the CFO corporation, on behalf of the corporation. STATE OF	Notary Public Susan L. Sin Commission # 1 Notary Public - C Santa Clara C My Comm. Beckset
COUNTY OF SAN CLARA The foregoing instrument was acknowledged CAMES MALKARES, the CFD corporation, on behalf of the corporation. STATE OF	Notary Public Susan L. Sin Commission # 1 Notary Public - C Santa Clara C My Comm. Beckset
COUNTY OF SAN CLARA The foregoing instrument was acknowledged CAMES MALKARES, the CFD corporation, on behalf of the corporation. STATE OF	Notary Public Susan L. Sin Commission & I Notary Public Susan Commission & I Notary Public - C Sunta Clara C My Comm. Bedres A acknowledged before me thisday of

Patent and Trademark Security Agreement WFBC/Iridex Corporation

1-LA/985071

IFORNIA ALL-PURPOSE ACKNOWLEDGMENT State of California County of Santa Chara On 3-27-08 before me, Sugan L. Bruce Here Insert Name and Title of the Officer personally appeared JAWES MACKAINES who proved to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence to be the person(s) whose name(s) is/are subscribed to the within instrument and acknowledged to me that he/she/they executed the same in his/her/their authorized capacity(ies), and that by his/her/their signature(s) on the instrument the person(s), or the entity upon behalf of which the person(s) acted, executed the instrument. I certify under PENALTY OF PERJURY under the laws SUSAN L. BRUCE Commission # 1755604 of the State of California that the foregoing paragraph is lotary Public - California true and correct. Santa Clara County Comm. Espires Aug. 1., 2011 WITNESS my hand and official seal Place Notary Seal Above - OPTIONAL -Though the information below is not required by law, it may prove valuable to persons relying on the document and could prevent fraudulent removal and reattachment of this form to another document. **Description of Attached Document** Title or Type of Document: Document Date: ______ Number of Pages: Signer(s) Other Than Named Above: Capacity(ies) Claimed by Signer(s) Signer's Name: Signer's Name:____ ☐ Individual ☐ Individual □ Corporate Officer — Title(s): ☐ Corporate Officer — Title(s): ☐ Partner — ☐ Limited ☐ General ☐ Partner — ☐ Limited ☐ General ☐ Attorney in Fact ☐ Attorney in Fact OF SIGNER Top of thumb here Top of thumb here ☐ Trustee □ Trustee ☐ Guardian or Conservator ☐ Guardian or Conservator ☐ Other: _____ ☐ Other: _____

© 2007 National Notary Association • 9350 De Soto Ave., P.O. Box 2402 • Chatsworth, CA 91313-2402 • www.NationalNotary.org | Item #5907 | Reorder: Call Toll-Free 1-800-876-6827

Signer Is Representing: _____

Signer Is Representing: ____

EXHIBIT A

Intellectual Property Disclosures

U.S Issued Patents

PATENT TITLE	DATE ISSUED	PATENT NO.	HOLDER
Optical Fiber with Electrical Encoding	02/4/1992	5,085,492	IRIDEX Corporation
Technique for Coupling Laser Diode to Optical Fiber	02/18/1992	5,088,803	IRIDEX Corporation
Contact Probe for Laser Cyclophotocoagulation	12/13/1994	5,372,595	IRIDEX Corporation Georgetown University
Passively stabilized intracavity doubling laser	04/23/1996	5,511,085	IRIDEX Corporation
Scalable side-pumped solid-state laser	05/28/1996	5,521,932	IRIDEX Corporation
Fiber stub end-pumped laser	09/2/1997	5,663,979	IRIDEX Corporation
Pulsed Laser with Passive Stabilization	11/9/1999	5,982,789	IRIDEX Corporation
Fiber stub end-pumped laser	12/7/1999	5,999,554	IRIDEX Corporation
Cw laser amplifier	10/31/2000	6,141,143	IRIDEX Corporation
Cw laser amplifier	11/7/2000	6,144,484	IRIDEX Corporation
Aspheric Lensing Control for High Power Butt-Coupled End-Pumped Laser	04/24/2001	6,222,869 B1	IRIDEX Corporation
Fiber stub end-pumped laser	12/4/2001	6,327,291 B1	IRIDEX Corporation
Focusability Enhancing Optic for Laser Diode	04/23/2002	6,377,599 B1	IRIDEX Corporation
Method and Apparatus for Real-Time Detection, Control and Recording of Sub- Clinical Therapeutic Laser Lesions During Ocular Laser Photocoagulation	04/1/2003	6,540,391 B2	IRIDEX Corporation

A-1

Patent and Trademark Security Agreement WFBC/Iridex Corporation

1-LA/985071.2

PATENT TITLE	DATE ISSUED	PATENT NO.	HOLDER
Method and Apparatus for Controlling Sub-Clinical Laser Procedures with Intra- Operataive Monitoring of Electrophysiological Changes	05/11/2004	6,733,490	IRIDEX Corporation
Treatment Site Cooling System of Skin Disorders	12/12/2006	7,147,654	IRIDEX Corporation

U.S Patent Applications

PATENT APPLICATION TITLE	DATE FILED	APPLICATION NO.	HOLDER
Apparatus for Real-Time Measurement/Control Of Intra- Operataive Effects During Laser Thermal Treatments, Using Light Scattering	09/20/2002	60/412,465	IRIDEX Corporation
MicroPulse for Uveo/Scleral Outflow (Provisional)	10/30/2007	60/983,811	IRIDEX Corporation
Directional (stepped) Probe Treatment Apparatus	08/16/2004	11/205,629	IRIDEX Corporation
Short Pulse Laser Treatment	02/15/2005	11/066,615	IRIDEX Corporation
Flushtip Illuminating EndoProbe	11/3/2006	11/556,504	IRIDEX Corporation
Shaped Tip Illuminating EndoProbe	03/13/2007	11/685,351	IRIDEX Corporation

Foreign Issued Patents

TITLE	COUNTRY	PATENT NO.	DATE ISSUED
Pulsed Laser w/Passive Stabilization EP0904615	Europe	0904615	09/5/2001
DE app – 97928819.8	Germany	69706541	09/5/2001
UK App – 97928819.8	United Kingdom	69706541	09/5/2001
FR App – 97928819.8	France	69706541	09/5/2001
Passively Stable Intra-doubling Laser EP0730783	Europe	0730783	04/23/2003
DE app – 69530497.6	Germany	69530497.6	4/23/2003
Passively Stable Intra-doubling Laser	Korea	348012	07/26/2002

Foreign Patent Applications

TITLE	COUNTRY	SERIAL NUMBER	FILING DATE
Directional (Stepped) Probe Treatment Apparatus	Germany	2005/038611.3	08/16/2005
Method and Apparatus for Controlling Sub- Clinical Laser Procedures with Intra- Operataive Monitoring of Electrophysiological Changes	Europe	03723833.4	3/25/2003
Short Pulse (Green microPulse)	Europe	2006/006369	02/22/2006
Short Pulse (Green microPulse)	Japan	2007-557145	08/21/2007
Flush and Shaped Tip Illuminating EndoProbes	PCT	2007-083139	10/31/2007

1-LA/985071.2

A-3

EXHIBIT B

U.S. Trademark Registrations

COUNTRY	TRADEMARK	REGISTRATION NO.	REGISTRATION DATE
U.S.	APEX	2,528,141	01/08/2002
U.S.	AURA	3,306.455	10/09/2007
U.S.	COOLSPOT	3,044,965	01/17/2006
U.S.	DERMASTAT	1,329,417	04/09/1985
U.S.	DESIGN	1,618,629	10/23/1990
U.S.	ENDOPROBE	1,622,307	11/13/1990
U.S.	GEMINI	3,044,850	01/17/2006
U.S.	IRIDEX	2,204,220	11/17/1998
U.S.	IRIDEX	2,204,219	11/17/1998
U.S.	IRIS MEDICAL	1,822,545	02/22/1994
U.S.	LYRA	3,200,356	01/23/2007
U.S.	OCULIGHT	1,618,628	10/23/1990
U.S.	SMARTKEY	1,618,627	10/23/1990
U.S.	VENUS	3,023,256	12/06/2005

U.S. Trademark Applications

COUNTRY	TRADEMARK	APPLICATION NO.	FILING DATE
U.S.	SOLIS	78/446,386	07/06/2004

B-1

Foreign Trademark Registrations

COUNTRY	TRADEMARK	REGISTRATION NO.	REGISTRATION DATE
Australia France Korea	AURA	852,861	12/07/2004
Madrid Protocol United Kingdom			
France Korea Madrid Protocol United Kingdom	GEMINI	838,771	11/17/2004
Australia France Korea Madrid Protocol United Kingdom	LYRA	849,033	12/07/2004
France Madrid Protocol United Kingdom	SOLIS	866,673	12/07/2004
France Madrid Protocol	VENUS	849,035	12/07/2004
Canada	GEMINI	TMA707678	02/19/2008

Foreign Trademark Applications

COUNTRY	TRADEMARK	APPLICATION NO.	FILING DATE
Canada	AURA	1,239,900	12/07/2004
Australia	GEMINI	1,154,571	12/28/2006
Canada	LYRA	1,239,901	12/07/2004
Canada	VENUS	1,239,902	12/07/2004

1-LA/985071.2

RECORDED: 04/07/2008